
GENERAL AGREEMENT ON
TARIFFS AND TRADE

RESTRICTED

COM.TEX/SB/765
14 June 1982
Special Distribution

Textiles Surveillance Body Original: English

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES

Notification under ArticLe 4:4

Amendment to the Bilateral Agreement between
the United States and Singapore

The TSB has received a notification from the United States concerning three
amendments affecting the last year of the 1978-1981 bilateral agreement, under
Article 4,1with Singapore and the first year of the new Article 4 bilateral
agreement.

The TSB, p rsuant to its procedure regarding bilateral agreements notified
under Article 42, has examined the relevant documentation and is forwardingthe
text of the notification to participating countries for their information.

1The 1978-1981 bilateral agreement and amendments to it are contained in
COM.TEX/SB/399, 400, 464, 495, 528, 567, 584, 621, 642 and 763. A visa agreement
between the United States and Singapore was notified under Article 8:4 of the
MFA in COM.TEX/SB/646. The new bilateral agreement with Singapore is contained
in COM.TEX/SB/764.

2See COM.TEX/SB/35, Annex B.

3The TSB's observations on these amendments are contained in COM.TEX/SB/772



COM. TEX/SB/765
Page 2

AMENOMENT NO. 1

UNITED STATES LETTER

August 19, 1981

30 Hill. Street
Singapore 0617
August 19, 1981

Mr. Rilzwan Dzafir
Director-General
Department of Trade
Ministry of Trade and Industry
Republic of Singapc.e

Dear Mr. Ridzwan:

I refer to paragraph ten cf the Agreement between the United
States of America and the Republic of Singapore relating to
trade in cotton, wool, and manmade fiber textiles and textile
products, with annexes, effected by exchange of notes dated
Septembe: 21 and 22, 1978 as amended ("The Agreement"), and
to our discussions of July 19, 1981 conc rninrg exports from
Singapore to the United States of produc s classified i:n
Textile Category 347/348.

1t is my Government's understanding that our Governnen s have
agreed that, for Catego:y 347/348 only, Singapcre may utilize
six percent caryforwardfor the 1981 agreement year. The
amount of carry forowardutilized will be deducted from the
1982 agreemenet year level .

If the above conforms to your Gcvernment' s understanding, this
letter: and your letter of agreement on behalf of your Gove:n-
ment shaLl constitute an amendment to the Agreement between
ou: two Governments.

Sincerely,

willian. E. Spruce
politiCal /Economic Counselor



COM .TEX/SB/765
Page 3

SINGAPOPE LETTER

19 Aug 81

Mr William E Spruce
Deputy Cief. of mission
Ebassy of the United Statas
of America

30 Hill Street
Singapore 0617

Dear Mr Spruce

I refer to paragraph 10 of the Agreementc between the United
States of Amerira and the Repuolic of SIingapore celaring to trade in
cotton, wolL and =n-iuade fiber textiles and cextile produc:s, with
annexes, effected by exchange Of notes daced 21 and 22 Sepember 1978
as handed ("the Agreemenc") and to our discussions of19 July 1981
concerisinq exports . 'r- Sin:aocre co the United States ot products
classified in textiles category 347/348 and co your leter daced 19
Auqas3c 1981 concerning the adoiication of carryirig forward provision
fr=s 198Z co 1981 in respet: of catagorv 347/348.

I a= pleased cc inform you chat your Governmenz's under-
scanding as Outlined in paragrapn 2 ofyour letter conforms with char
of my Guvernment. This letter and your letter conscicuca an
at3end=enc co che Agreemenc between our c- Governments.

Your sincerely

DIRECTOR-GENERAL
DEPARTMEN' OF TRDE



COM. TEX/SB/765
Page 4

AMENDMENT NO. 2

UNITED STATES LETTER

30 Hill Street
Singapore 0617
August 24, 1981

Mr. Ridzwan Dzafir
Di:ector-General
Department of Trade
Ministry of Trade and Industry
Republic of Singapore

Dear 14r. Ridzwan:

I refer to paragraph eleven of the Agreement between the United
States of America and the Republic of Singapore relating to
trade in cotton, wool and manmade fiber textiles and textile
products, with annexes, effected by the exchange of notes
dated August 21, 1931 ("The Agreement"), and to our discussions
of july 19, 1981 concerning experts from Singapore to the United
States of products classified in Textile Category 347/34.8.

It is my Government's understanding that our Governments have
agreed that, for Category 347/348 only, the Singapore Govern-
mo.t may utilie, as available, carryover from 1981 ta 1982
of up to 11percert of the 1982 agreement year limit. The
ca:b'jazion of carryaver and carry forward shalL not exceed eleven
percent cf t-he 1982 Agreement Year Limit.

If thc above conforss to your Government's understanding, this
letter and.your letter of acceptance on behalf- of your Govern-
ment shall constitute an amendment ta the Agreement between
our two Govermments.

Sincerely,

oillia/nE. Spruce
Policical/Economic CounseLor



COM.TEX/SB/765
Page 5

SINGAPORE LETTER

27 Au Si

Mr William E SprucE
Pol iical/economic Counselor
Embassy of the United Staces

of America
30 Hill Street
Singapre- 017

Dear mr Sprucc,

1 refer tc paragraph Il of the Agreement becideen the United
Sctaes of Aerica and the Republic of Singapore relating to trade in
cactcon, wool and man-nade fiber cextites ad cex:ile products, with
anexes, effected by exchange of noCes daced 21 August 198f, as
amended ("The Agreement and to our discussions of 1.9 July 1981
concerning exports from Singspore tothe United States of product
classified in textile Cacegory 347/348 and to your leter daced
24.August 1981 concerning the application of carryover provision
from 1961 to 1982 in respecr ai Cacegory 34,7/348.

2 I am pleased to inform you that ,your Gouvernmen t s under-
scanding as oucli:sed in paragraph 2 of your letter onfarms wic:I chac
of my Covernment. This letter and your letter conscicuce an
amendment to othe .Areement between our two Governments.

Yours sincerely

DEPARTMENTOFTRADE



COM.TEX/SB/765
Page 6

AMENDMENT NO. 3

UNITED STATES LETTER

December 18, 1981

Ms. Edith Cheong Choy Hoong
Assistant Director
Trade Depart:ment
Government of Singapore

Dear Ms. Cheong:

I am writing with reference to the Agreement between the
United States and Singapore relating to trade in cotton,
wool, and man-made fiber textilesand textile products,
with annexes, effected by exchange of notes September 21,
and September 22, 1978, as amended ("The 19.78 Agreement"),
to the Agreenent between the United States and Singapore
relating to trade in cotton, wool, and. man-made fiber
textiles and textile products, with annexes, effected by
exchange of notes August 21, 1981, as amended ("The 1981
Agreement"), and ta our conversations concerning exports
from Singapore to the United States of products classified
in textile categories 445/446.

On behalf of my Govermment, I have the honor to propose the
following

The consultation level for category 445/446 for the 1981
Agreement Year shall. be 26,000 dozen. The consultation level
for category 445/446 for each of the 1982, 1983, and 1984
Agreements ears shall.be 22,000 dozen. However, 2,000 dozen
shall be deducted in each of these three Agreemenc Years, bring-
ing the effective level ta 20,000 dozen for each year.

if this proposal. is acceptable to your Goveruent, this letter
and your letter of coufiruation on behaIf of your Government
shall consticuta amendments to the 1978 and 1981 Agreements.

Sincerely Yours

Richard H. Imus
Chief, textiles Division
United States Department of State



COM.TEX/SB/765
Page 7

SINGAPORE LETTER

Mr Richard H Imus
Chief, Textiles Division
United States Department of States
Government of the United States

Dear Mr Imus

I have the honour to refer to your letter
dated 18 Dec 81 and confirm that the proposal contained
in paragraph 2 of your letter reproduced below is acceptable
to my Government

"The consultations level for Category 445/446
for the 1981 Agreement Year shall be 26,000
dozens. The consultation level for Category
445/446 for each of the 1982, 1983 and 1984
Agreement Years shall be 22,000 dozens. However,
2,000 dozens shall be deducted in each of these
three Agreement Years, bringing the effective
level to 20,000 dozens for each year."

2 Your letter and this letter of confirmation shall
constitute amendments to the 1978 and 1981 Agreement
between the United States and Singapore relating to trade
in cotton, wool, and man-made fibre textiles and textile
products.

Yours sincerely

Edith' Ched'ng Ch'oy Hoong (Miss)
for Director-Ceneral
Department of Trade


